
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1044 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26
th

 July, 2022

JANANI SURAKSHA YOJANA IN TAMILNADU 

1044: DR. KANIMOZHI NVM SOMU: 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

(a) Whether Government maintains any data regarding the number of institutional deliveries

under the Janani Suraksha Yojana in the State of Tamil Nadu, if so the details thereof,

district-wise, and if not, the reasons thereof;

(b) The number of deliveries that took place in a Government or accredited private health

care facility or at home of the pregnant mother under the supervision of ASHA worker during

the last three years in the State; and

(c) The rank/status of Tamil Nadu with regard to performance of the above scheme among all

the States?

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY 

WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

(a) The data regarding the number of institutional deliveries under Janani Suraksha

Yojana (JSY) in the State of Tamil Nadu (District-wise) for FY 2021-22 is attached at

ANNEXURE-I.

(b) ASHA workers mobilize the pregnant women for institutional delivery. The number

of deliveries that took place in Government or accredited Private Healthcare facilities or at

home of the pregnant mother, conducted by SBA (Skilled Birth Attendant) during the last

three years under JSY in Tamil Nadu are as follows:

Financial 

Year 

Number of JSY beneficiaries 

2019-20 421182 

2020-21 368295 

2021-22 336304 

(c) The status of Tamil Nadu with regard to performance of JSY scheme among all the

States is attached at ANNEXURE-II.
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ANNEXURE-I 

Institutional Deliveries under JSY during FY 2021-22 

Sl. No. 
District Name 

Number of Institutional 

Deliveries 

1 Ariyalur 3804 

2 Chengalpattu 9300 

3 Chennai 29414 

4 Coimbatore 9651 

5 Cuddalore 12461 

6 Dharmapuri 10303 

7 Dindigul 7568 

8 Erode 5176 

9 Kallakurichi 14768 

10 Kanchipuram 13102 

11 Kanniyakumari 5936 

12 Karur 8011 

13 Krishnagiri 10979 

14 Madurai 18818 

15 Mayiladuthurai 3244 

16 Nagapattinam 2028 

17 Namakkal 5234 

18 Perambalur 3502 

19 Pudukkottai 6429 

20 Ramanathapuram 3945 

21 Ranipet* - 

22 Salem 14298 

23 Sivaganga 6512 

24 Tenkasi 4416 

25 Thanjavur 13874 

26 Theni 8863 

27 The Nilgiris 2492 

28 Thiruvallur 5988 

29 Thiruvarur 3757 

30 Tiruchirappalli 6064 

31 Tirunelveli 7264 

32 Tirupathur 5664 

33 Tiruppur 8187 

34 Tiruvannamalai 18182 

35 Tuticorin 15593 

36 Vellore 9039 

37 Villupuram 12492 

38 Virudhunagar 9946 

Note:  Data as reported by State of Tamil Nadu. 

*As Ranipet is the newly formed district, the performance of

Ranipet District is included in Vellore District.
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ANNEXURE-II 

The status of Tamil Nadu with regard to number of JSY beneficiaries in 

Financial Year 2021-22. 

State/UT-wise number of Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) beneficiaries 

Sl. 

No. 
States/UTs FY 2021-22 

1 Uttar Pradesh 2439126 

2 Bihar 1290487 

3 Madhya Pradesh 960747 

4 Rajasthan 898371 

5 Assam 656985 

6 Odisha 466299 

7 West Bengal 454166 

8 Jharkhand 442723 

9 Maharashtra 338860 

10 Tamil Nadu 336304 

11 Chhattisgarh 333976 

12 Karnataka 325312 

13 Telangana 279484 

14 Andhra Pradesh 264265 

15 Gujarat 169452 

16 Jammu & Kashmir 95215 

17 Uttarakhand 74132 

18 Kerala 60969 

19 Punjab 47021 

20 Haryana 26909 

21 Arunachal Pradesh 18433 

22 Meghalaya 13782 

23 Tripura 12748 

24 Himachal Pradesh 11453 

25 Nagaland 9050 

26 Mizoram 7185 

27 Delhi 5502 

28 Sikkim 3507 

29 Ladakh 3263 

30 Puducherry 2398 

31 Manipur 2185 

32 Lakshadweep 717 

33 D&N Haveli and Daman & Diu 595 

34 Chandigarh 312 

35 A & N Islands 188 

36 Goa 75 

Note:  Data as reported by States/UTs. 

*** 
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